1
ICL7660S, ICL7660A
FN3179.7Data Sheet January 23, 2013
Super Voltage Converters
The ICL7660S and ICL7660A Super Voltage Converters are
monolithic CMOS voltage conversion ICs that guarantee
significant performance advantages over other similar
devices. They are direct replacements for the industry

All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ICL7660S, ICL7660A
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(NOTE 3) PART MARKING
TEMP. RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
ICL7660SCBA (Note 1) 7660 SCBA 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ICL7660SCBAZ
(Notes 1, 2)
7660 SCBAZ 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ICL7660SCPA 7660S CPA 0 to +70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660SCPAZ (Note 2) 7660S CPAZ 0 to +70 8 Ld PDIP (Pb-free; Note 4) E8.3
ICL7660SIBA (Note 1) 7660 SIBA -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ICL7660SIBAZ
(Notes 1, 2)
7660 SIBAZ -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ICL7660SIPA 7660 SIPA -40 to +85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660SIPAZ
(Note 2)
7660S IPAZ -40 to +85 8 Ld PDIP (Pb-free; Note 4) E8.3
ICL7660ACBA (Note 1) 7660ACBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7660ACBAZA
(Notes 1, 2)
7660ACBAZ 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) (Pb-free) M8.15
ICL7660ACPA 7660ACPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660ACPAZ (Note 2) 7660ACPAZ 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP (Pb-free; Note 4) E8.3
ICL7660AIBA (Note 1) 7660AIBA -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7660AIBAZA
(Notes 1, 2)
7660AIBAZ -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N) (Pb-free) M8.15
NOTES:
1. Add “-T*” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ICL7660S, ICL7660A. For more information on MSL, please see
Tech Brief TB363.
4. Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through-hole wave solder processing only. They are not intended for use in reflow solder processing applications.
2 FN3179.7
January 23, 2013
ICL7660S, ICL7660A
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +13.0V
LV and OSC Input Voltage (Note 5)
V+ < 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3V to V+ + 0.3V
V+ > 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .V+ -5.5V to V+ +0.3V
Current into LV (Note 5)
V+ > 3.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20µA
Output Short Duration
VSUPPLY ≤ 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Continuous
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICL7660SI, ICL7660AI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -40°C to +85°C
ICL7660SC, ICL7660AC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to +70°C
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Notes 6, 7)  θJA (°C/W) θJC (°C/W)
8 Ld PDIP* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110 59
8 Ld Plastic SOIC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160 48